interest rate risk position is calculated by
establishing the contractual and
behavioural repricing of assets, liabilities
and off-balance sheet items on the
Group's balance sheet, before modelling
these cash flows and discounting them at
current yield curve rates.

In addition to this, the Group runs a series
of stress tests, including parallel and non-
parallel yield curve stress scenarios across
all tenures, in order to further monitor and
manage yield curve and repricing risk in
the banking book. The Group also applies
market risk stress scenarios to manage
and monitor the impact of stress events in
relation to interest rate option risk, basis
risk and net interest income sensitivity.

A dual purpose of the Group’s market risk
stress testing is to meet regulatory
requirements and to ensure that
appropriate capital is held by the Group.

The impact on the Group’s economic
value from an immediate and sustained 50
basis points shift, up or down, in the
sterling yield curve applied to the banking
book at 2018 and 2017, is shown below.

The sensitivity is indicative of the
magnitude and direction of exposures but
is based on an immediate and sustained
shift of the same magnitude across the
yield curve (parallel shift).

   2018   2017
(audited)   £m   £m

+ 50 basis points   (0.06)   (0.16)
- 50 basis points   0.06   0.16

Annual Report UK 2018.qxp_Layout 1  11/03/2019  14:11  Page 50

51Annual Report - year ended 31 December 2018

B
usiness R

eview
R

isk M
anagem

ent
G

overnance
Financial S

tatem
ents

O
ther Inform

ation

Risk Management

Key points:

The FCA and PRA confirmed in their respective business plans that significant resource would be focussed on the UK’s withdrawal
from the European Union (‘EU’), ensuring adequate resource is available to implement the change. However, throughout 2018, the
FCA and PRA have committed to deliver on their statutory objectives:
• The FCA has focussed heavily on improving competition for customers in the markets it regulates, improving customers’